during which the Consumer has no delinquencies or late payments and no other amounts due to 
SMPA. 

C. Connects 
1. For each meter connection, SMPA will charge each Consumer a connect fee. 
2. The connect fee will be: 

a. Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) during SMPA’s normal working hours. 
b. One hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) if requested to be installed outside of SMPA’s 

normal working hours. 
c. At least three (3) SMPA normal working days’ notice will be required for connect, disconnect, or 

readout. Consumer requests on shorter notice will be fulfilled at SMPA’s discretion.

[...]

may also be required to pay a deposit calculated in accordance with II.B.2., above before being 
reconnected. 

2. To be reconnected outside regular business hours, the Consumer must first pay the full past due 
amount, any applicable deposit, cutoff process fee, plus a one hundred twenty-five dollar 
($125.00) charge. 

J. Payment Arrangements 
1. Except for indeterminate or large services defined in Rule “(II.B.6.)” above, payment arrangements 

can be entered into by any Consumer who receives a notice that its bill is past due and its electric 
service may be disconnected except as indicated in “(4.)” below.